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Honorable John F. Porter, III

Attorney, Jackson County Board of Education

Northside Courthouse Square

123 East Laurel Street

Scottsboro, Alabama  35768

Education, Boards of - Superintendents of Education

The actions of the Jackson County Board of Education and the Super​intendent, in placing two existing employees into newly created posi​tions without posting a notice of the creation of the positions, did not comply with the provisions of sec​tion 16-22-15 of the Code of Ala​bama.

It is appropriate for the Jackson County Board of Education and the Superintendent to rescind the appointments of two employees who were appointed without compliance with the vacancy-posting require​ments of section 16-22-15 of the Code of Alabama.

Dear Mr. Porter:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Jackson County Board of Education (JCBE).

QUESTION ONE


Did the actions of JCBE and the Superin​tendent, in placing one employee into a new position and adding duties with a new title to another, both resulting in an increased change of pay category, without posting the positions, comply with the provisions of section 16-22-15 of the Code of Alabama?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you provide the following information:


The Jackson County Board of Education is a governmental entity charged with the general supervision of the schools in Jackson County, Alabama.  The Superintendent is delegated the responsibility of making recommendations to the Board of Education relating to the hiring of pro​fessional and support personnel.  Upon recom​mendation of the Superintendent, the Board is given the authority to offer employment to pro​fessional and support staff.  The Board has no authority to act independently from the Super​intendent on personnel matters.


Section 16-22-15
 of the Code of Alabama, and the board policy adopted in conformity therewith (a copy of which is attached), provide that notice of positions available within the sys​tem must be “posted” for a specific period of time before they are filled.  Specifically, “[a]ll vacancies involving jobs which are supervisory, managerial, or otherwise newly created positions shall nevertheless require posting notices of at least fourteen calendar days.”


Employee T. N. has been an employee of the Board for several years in the position of van driver for the Alternative School and Material Center.  The position of van driver is listed on the current organizational chart with commensu​rate salary on the salary matrix.  At a prior Board meeting, the Superintendent recommended, and the Board approved, a motion to “place T. N., as secretary and van driver, for the Material Center on secretary pay schedule.”  Prior to such motion, no position existed as secretary and van driver of the Material Center.  Such placement would result in an increase of income on the sal​ary matrix from van driver to secretary.


Employee D. M. has been an employee of the Board for several years in the central office in the position of payroll clerk.  The position of payroll clerk in the central office is listed on the current organizational chart with commensurate salary on the salary matrix.  At a prior Board meeting, the Superintendent recommended, and the Board approved, a motion to “add the duties of Assistant to the Custodian of Funds to D. M. and place her on the teacher salary matrix scale.”  Prior to such motion, no position existed on the organizational chart for the position of Assistant to the Custodian of Funds.  Such placement would result in an increase in income on the sal​ary matrix to that of teacher.


Prior to the recommendation of the Super​intendent and approval of the Board, neither position was posted as required by Section 16-22-15 of the Code of Alabama or board policy.


Pertinent portions of section 16-22-15 of the Code of Alabama pro​vide:


(b)
Each board of education, through its executive officer, shall post a notice of vacancy for each vacant personnel position.  The notice shall be posted in a conspicuous place at each school campus and worksite at least 14 calendar days before the position is to be filled.  The notice shall include, but not necessarily be lim​ited to, all of the following:


(1)
Job description and title.


(2)
Required qualifications.


(3)
Salary schedule and amount.


(4)
Information on where to submit an application.


(5)
Information on any deadlines for applying.


(6)
Any other relevant information.


(c)
If a personnel vacancy occurs during the time when the schools are in session, the vacancy notice shall be posted not less than seven calendar days before the position is filled.  All vacancies involving jobs which are super​visory, managerial, or otherwise newly created positions shall nevertheless require posting notices of at least 14 calendar days.


(d)
The board may adopt or continue poli​cies which are not inconsistent with this section.  The board may adopt policies to ensure the safety and welfare of its students during dire emergency situations, but the posting of a vacancy notice as required in this section shall not be abridged or delayed except in dire emergency circumstances and then delayed only temporarily in order to reasonably meet the conditions of the emergency.  The adoption of additional policies shall comply with the requirements and procedures of Section 16-1-30 by all boards defined in this section.

ALA. CODE § 16-22-15 (Supp. 2000).


Both the “secretary and van driver” position and the “assistant to the custodian of funds” position should have been posted in compliance with sections (b) and (c) above, as newly created positions.  Thus, the actions of JCBE and the Superintendent did not comply with the require​ments of section 16-22-15 of the Code of Alabama, unless emergency conditions existed at the time of appointment.  Your request does not mention the existence of any emergency conditions.

CONCLUSION


The actions of the Jackson County Board of Education and the Superintendent, in placing two existing employees into newly created positions without posting a notice of the creation of the positions, did not comply with the provisions of section 16-22-15 of the Code of Alabama.

QUESTION TWO


If the action of the Board, based upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, was not authorized by statute and therefore unlawful, how is the unauthorized act to be remedied?  Specifi​cally, (a) can the action of the Board be rescinded and the employees returned to their previous position; and (b) if public funds have been unlawfully paid, who is responsible for the repayment of the funds paid?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The two employees were appointed to these positions in violation of section 16-22-15 of the Code of Alabama.  Since their appointments they have served as de facto officers or employees of JCBE.  The actions of those employees while holding the positions are deemed valid and binding similarly as those described in section 36-1-2 of the Code of Alabama.  Hornsby v. Sessions, 703 So. 2d 932 (Ala. 1997); Gray v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ., 641 So. 2d 279 (Ala. Civ. App. 1993); and Dixie Dairies v. Ala​bama State Milk Control Bd., 238 So. 2d 551 (Ala. 1970).  Therefore, it is appropriate to rescind the appointments and return the personnel to the prior positions.  Whether the employees, the Board, or the Superintendent should be “charged back” is a fact-dominated question that can best be determined by an audit by the Department of Examiners of Public Accounts.

CONCLUSION


The Jackson County Board of Education and the Superintendent should rescind the appointments of two employees who were appointed without compliance with the vacancy-posting requirements of section 16‑22-15 of the Code of Alabama.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Tori Adams-Burks of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/CJS/TLAB/kh

40532v1/24972

� The numbered statute in question was changed herein following verification from requestee that the incorrect number appears on the opinion request.





